
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2018
at 

6.30 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS EILEEN QUICK (CHAIRMAN), MARION MILLS (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), NICOLA PRYER, SAYONARA LUXTON, EDWARD WILSON, 
WESLEY RICHARDS AND CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, HASHIM BHATTI, MAUREEN HUNT, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, HARI SHARMA, JOHN STORY AND GERRY CLARK

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Wednesday, 7 March 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence. 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES
To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on February 6th 
2018.

5 - 8

4.  STANDARDS AND QUALITY OF EDUCATION - REVIEW 
OF THE 2016/17 ACADEMIC YEAR
To note the contents of the report.

9 - 100

5.  FINANCE UPDATE
To note the contents of the report.

To 
Follow

ii.



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of t
[...]
he discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Chairman), Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Charles Hollingsworth, John Story, Edward Wilson and Wesley Richards

Also in attendance: Councillor Natasha Airey

Officers: Lynne Lidster, Kevin McDaniel and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jones, Luxton and Pryer. Cllrs Hollingsworth 
and Story were attending as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on November 21st 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

MINUTES OF THE JOINT SCRUTINY PANEL- EAST BERKSHIRE COMMUNITY 
LEARNING AND SKILLS SERVICE 

The Chairman informed Members that officers had agreed to hold a joint scrutiny panel 
between Slough and the Royal Borough as both authorities shared the same provider for 
community learning and skills services. Meeting attendees considered a report that outlined 
the changes and improvements that had been made to the service, and a series of 
recommendations that had been made. Members were informed that it was agreed the j
[...]
ultation on changing the Council Tax Benefit threshold from 10 
per cent to 8.5 per cent

 There was a proposed expenditure of £350million up to 2025 on education, transport 
and infrastructure to help support the Borough Local Plan and the regeneration of 
Maidenhead town centre. Much of this figure would come through borrowing; however 
it was anticipated that the projected borrowing would be below £5million by 2025.

The Director of Children’s Services said a large number of capital investments worth 
£54million would be undertaken between 2017-2020. However the Council would be able to 
recoup most of this from returns on housing across the Borough. Members were advised that 
the Council’s debt was projected to be £200million at 2020. The Director of Children’s 
Services advised Members that it was important to take into consideration the short term 
investments and savings being made against the long term picture of improvements to the 
Royal Borough.

Responding to a question from the Chairman regarding the apprenticeship levy, the Director of 
Children’s Services informed Members that the figure of £280,000 quoted in the report related 
to the Council as an employer of apprentices.

Cllr Story asked the Director of Children’s Services which improvements in the service that 
had been made over the past year was he most proud of. The Director of Children’s Services 
said the most significant improvement was a better understanding of how to support families 
through earlier interventions and engagements. Earlier engagements led to fewer crisis cases 
being reported. As a result of this the number of children subject to protection plans had fallen 
from 153 to below 100. The Director of Children’s Services identified the function of Children’s 
Centres as being key to this, and confirmed that there was sufficient money in the budget to 
continue their funding. Regarding other achievements the Director of Children’s Services 
highlighted continuing support for schools; 86 per cent were good or outstanding, with a third 
being outstanding, and none had been inspected as inadequate. Of those requiring 
improvement six were Academies; the Director of Children’s Services stated that the Council 
was working with the Academy Trust to find improvements. The Director of Children’s 
Services also informed Members that the number of complaints relating to children’s services 
had halved in the last two years and there had been an overall improvement in the quality of 
work provided.

Cllr Story asked if particular schools were receiving funding to improve infrastructure as part of 
expansion plans. The Director of Children’s Services said the Windsor Boys and Girls Schools 
had expanded and there were expansion plans for Charters, Cox Green and Furze Platt 
Senior Schools; however there had been delays in getting the appropriate planning permission 
for Charters. The Director of Children’s Services also highlighted the community facility that 
had been incorporated into Wraysbury Primary School.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services explained that the budget had taken a long time 
to work through in order to ensure appropriate levels of funding for each service area, and she 
thanked officers for their diligence in preparing the budget. She said she was particularly 
pleased with the levels of funding available for children in care, particularly with regards to 

6



protection plans, and home to school transport. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
stated that more social workers had been involved with training with the Royal Borough, which 
in turn had helped to fill vacancies.

Cllr E Wilson entered the meeting at 6.58pm.

Cllr Hollingsworth asked if full provision for SEND pupils had been accounted for in the 
budget. The Director of Children’s Services said there was no extra funding mentioned in the 
budget as £450,000 had been secured through the Better Care Fund – which was jointly 
funded by the Council and CC
[...]
which of the savings identified in Appendix F had been achieved. The 
Director of Children’s Services stated that some staff in the Early Years team had retired but 
there had been no need to replace them, while additional savings had been made through the 
centralisation of funding for the Duke of Edinburgh scheme. Savings had also been made on 
the basis that 86 per cent of schools in the Royal Borough were good or outstanding, meaning 
less provision to improve standards was necessary. A reduction in necessary funding for the 
Education Welfare team had been identified following work on early interventions; there had 
been no requirement to replace a member of staff who left.

Cllr E Wilson asked what were the main pressure points that had been identified for budgeting 
over the next few years. The Director of Children’s Services stated that ensuring inclusivity in 
mainstream schools for pupils with specialist needs, and maintaining early help and support 
services had been identified as the main areas where budget pinch points were likely. 
Responding to a question from the Chairman regarding children with complex needs, the 
Director of Children’s Services stated that the Council always looked to find provisions for 
children within 20 miles of their homes. However due to some children’s particular needs it 
was often necessary to place them in specialist settings, which were sometimes far outside 
the Royal Borough.

Regarding children outside mainstream education, the Director of Children’s Services stated 
that the Council had use of the virtual school, which was used for pupils under its care. The 
Council had a Pupil Referral Unit for permanently excluded pupils and use was also made of 
PRUs in Slough and Buckinghamshire as there was the provision; however there was a low 
number of permanently excluded pupils in the Royal Borough.

The Chairman asked the Director of Children’s Staff to thank officers for their hard work in 
preparing the budget report.

It was:

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel noted the report and approved that Cabinet 
approves:
i) Detailed recommendations contained in Appendix A which includes a Base
Council Tax at band D of £933.42, including a 1.95% increase of £17.85.
ii) Adult Social Care Precept of 3% (an increase of £28.85 on the £45.89 precept
included in the 2017/18 budget) to be included in the Council’s budget proposals, 
making this levy the equivalent of £74.74 at band D.
iii) Fees and Charges contained in Appendix E.
iv) Capital Programme, shown in appendices I and J, for the financial year
commencing April 2018.
v) Prudential borrowing limits set out in Appendix L.
vi) Business rate tax base calculation, detailed in Appendix P, and its use in the 
calculation of the Council Tax Requirement in Appendix A.
vii) Deputy Director and Head of Finance in consultation with the Lead Members for 
Finance and Children’s Services is authorised to amend the total schools budget to 
reflect actual Dedicated School Grant levels.
viii) Responsibility to include the precept from the Berkshire Fire and Rescue
Authority in the overall Council Tax charges is delegated to the Lead Member for 
Finance and Deputy Director and Head of Finance once the precept is
announced.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.38 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........
8



                                    

Report Title:    Standards and Quality of Education – A 
Review of the Academic Year 2016-17

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor N Airey, Lead Member for Children’s 
Services and Councillor D Evans, Deputy Lead 
Member for School Improvement 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  - 22 March 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 

Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report highlights a number of areas:
 Progress against the outcomes set by cabinet in March 2017.
 Overall performance of all pupils in academic year 2016-17.
 Ofsted judgements of schools in the Royal Borough.
 The attainment of disadvantaged pupils.
 The challenge of inclusion in mainstream schools.
 Progress in tracking the participation of 16 and 17 year old students.

2. The high level of educational achievement of pupils attending schools within the 
Royal Borough continues with pupils once again achieving significantly above 
the national averages in Key Stages 1, 2 and 4.  As a result of 21 school 
inspections since September 2016, 88% of borough pupils attend Good or 
Outstanding schools and one third of the schools are judged by Ofsted to be 
Outstanding.

3. In 2017 the service embarked on a three year plan to significantly improve the 
outcomes for young people who are or have been eligible for Free School Meals 
(known as “disadvantaged pupils”).  At the end of year one, despite increases in 
the level of attainment, including meeting the milestone for early years, these 
pupils continue to achieve at a lower level than other borough children through 
to age 11.

4. Throughout 2017 the trend of an increasing number of young people being 
excluded from school has continued. Additionally the number registered for 
home education by their parents, or changing schools mid-year continues to 
rise. This trend mirrors the national picture identified by Ofsted’s Chief Inspector 
in her annual report.  The local authority has responded through the plan to 
adopt an Inclusion Charter for all pupils.

5. During 2017, the Council has re-invested in tracking the participation of 16 and 
17 year old students in employment, education or training and has developed a 
proportionate plan to re-establish the level of known participation above the 
national average by spring 2019.

9

Agenda Item 4



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That cabinet:

i) Notes the report

ii) Approves the priority outcomes in table 5 for academic year 2017-18. 
They are:

 Increase the percentage of Good and Outstanding schools. 
 Improve the local authority ranking of disadvantaged pupil attainment in 

the Early Years Foundation Stage. 
 Improve the local authority ranking of disadvantaged pupil attainment in 

Key Stage 2. 
 Increase the proportion of 16 and 17 year olds known to be participating 

in education, employment or training.    

iii) Request a report on validated attainment and progress data for 
academic year 2017-18 in March 2019.

iv) Approves the expenditure of £55,000 for 2018/19 and £45,000 for 
2019/20 to continue to track the participation of 16 and 17 year olds 
through existing budgets.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This is the eighteenth annual report on the quality of education.  It presents 
analysis of the performance of pupils in state funded schools located within the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead in the academic year 2016-17 
against national and statistical neighbours and previous years. It is based on 
validated data published by the Department for Education in February 2018. A 
number of key education terms are described in Appendix A and school level 
outcomes are contained in Appendix B.  The complete range of education data 
is presented in appendix C (The Education Data Pack 2016-17). 

Impact of work since March 2017 
2.2 In March 2017 Cabinet approved four education outcomes.

Table 1: Achievements against cabinet report outcomes
Defined 
Outcomes 

Progress Commentary 

86-89% of all 
state-funded 
schools are 
judged to be 
Good or 
Outstanding 

MET 
86% of schools 
judged Good to 
Outstanding at the 
end of February 
2018. 

At the end of Academic year 2016-17, 
83% of all state-funded schools* were 
judged to be Good or Outstanding 
within the Royal Borough. That has 
increased to 86% at the end of 
February 2018 with 33% of schools 
currently judged as Outstanding.  14% 
of schools are currently judged as 
Requires Improvement. We have no 
schools that are graded as Inadequate.

10



2.3 The outcomes in table 1 reflect progress of current active plans to i) improve 
outcomes for disadvantaged pupils and ii) improve the clarity of recording of 
the participation status for 16 and 17 year olds.  The improvement plans have 
been revised and are continuing in these areas, see points 2.23 to 2.36.

Overall attainment for all pupils 
2.4 The data in appendix B sets out attainment and progress results from the 

2016-17 academic year, covering all of the different measures that the 
Department for Education specifies for education. Overall for all pupils, 
schools in the borough outperformed the national average level of attainment 
at all Key Stages. The Royal Borough has maintained its broad positon as a 
top 20% Local Authority area for attainment in 2017-18.

2.5 The level of attainment against each benchmark and the relative ranking 
against the 150 education authorities in England which publish statistics is 
summarised in Chart 1.  

Improve 
disadvantaged 
pupil 
attainment at 
KS2 so that 
RBWM is 
ranked at 
least 75th

UNMET
The RBWM 
ranking improved 
marginally from 
joint 103rd to joint 
99th despite a 6% 
improvement in 
the actual level of 
attainment by this 
cohort of pupils.

The proportion of disadvantaged pupils 
achieving the expected standard for all 
of reading, writing and mathematics 
increased from 38% to 44%.
This level remains below the national 
average which increased from 44% to 
48%.

Improve 
disadvantaged 
pupil 
attainment at 
EYFS so that 
RBWM is 
ranked at 
least 120th

MET 
Our position 
improved 
significantly from 
145th to joint 114th 
this year. 

DfE statistics for disadvantaged EYFS 
show the proportion of pupils attaining 
the DfE’s definition of good level of 
development in RBWM for 2017 was 
52%

Increase the 
proportion of 
16 and 17 
year olds 
known to be in 
employment, 
education or 
training 
(81% - 85%) 

MET
We have met this 
target, with
81.2% of pupils 
known to be in 
employment,
[...]
Date of 
delivery

% of all state 
funded schools 
are judged to 
be Good or 
Outstanding 

<88% 89%-92% 93%-96% >97% 31 March 
2019 

Improve 
disadvantaged 
pupil 
attainment at 
EYFS so that 
RBWM is 
ranked at least 
80th 

>80th 80th – 
70th 

71th -60th <60th Aug 2018 
(National 
Validated 
data in 
February 
2019 

Improve 
disadvantaged 
pupil 
attainment at 
KS2 so that 
RBWM is 
ranked at least 
75th 

>75th 75th – 
70th 

69th -61st <60th Aug 2018 
(National 
Validated 
data in 
February 
2019

Increase the 
proportion of 
16 and 17 year 
olds known to 
be in 
employment, 
education or 
training 

<91% 91%-95% 96%-98% >98% January  
2019 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 For 2018/19 the government announced significant changes to the Schools 
block funding. In 2018/19 and 2019/20 the national formula will set the notional 
allocations for each school, which are aggregated and used to calculate the 
total schools block to be received by each local authority as a provisional 
allocation.

4.2 For these transitional years local authorities will determine the final funding 
allocations to schools through a local formula, along with the schools annual 
growth fund, falling rolls fund and any agreed movement to the high needs 
block. To limit the impact on RBWM schools in 2020/21, in agreement with 
Schools Forum, where possible the local formula has moved towards the 
National Funding arrangements.

4.3 As part of the budget setting a schools block transfer of £416,000 was agreed 
by Schools Forum to support a programme investing in SEND inclusion to 
raise standards, performance and improve value for money.  This will include 
some of the issues behind increased exclusion and rates of home education.

20



 
4.4 Throughout 2017/18 the in-year monitoring has shown a consistent level of 

pressure on budgets financed by the dedicated schools grant, with a projected 
deficit carry forward as at 31 March 2018 of circa £2,000,000. This deficit may 
im

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Chairman), Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Nicola Pryer, Lynne Jones and Edward Wilson

Also in attendance: Councillor Natasha Airey and Paul Louden

Officers: Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Andy Carswell and Clive Haines

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hollingsworth. Cllr Jones was attending as a 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. The Chairman informed Members that 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel members now needed to declare an interest if they had been 
whipped by party whips prior to the meeting. No such declarations were received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on February 6th 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

STANDARDS AND QUALITY OF EDUCATION - REVIEW OF THE 2016/17 
ACADEMIC YEAR 

The Director of Children’s Services highlighted the fact the report focused on the progress 
against the outcomes set by Cabinet in March 2017; Ofsted judgements of schools in the 
Royal Borough; overall performance of pupils in 2016-17; progress of Disadvantaged children; 
challenges relating to inclusion; and tracking participation of 16 and 17 year olds.

Regarding the outcomes identified by Cabinet, Members were informed that three of these 
targets had been met. The only one not to be met was improving the Key Stage 2 ranking to 
75th or better for Disadvantaged pupils achieving age related expectations. The Royal 
Borough’s ranking had improved from 104th to joint 99th. The Director of Children’s Services 
stated that there had been significant improvements relating to achievements by 
Disadvantaged pupils, but this reflected the same progress as at other local authorities.

The Director of Children’s Services said the target of 86 per cent of schools being rated Good 
or Outstanding had been met, although this was slightly below the national average of 89 per 
cent. However no schools were rated Inadequate and there were nine rated Requires 
Improvement. Members were informed that the schools requiring improvement were a mixture 
of faith schools, maintained schools and Academies; the Council continues to focus on 
working with these schools to improve their rating.

Members were told that the Early Years Foundation Stage ranking for Disadvantaged pupils 
achieving a Good level of development had improved to 114th, past the target of 120th. 
Significant progress had been made in terms of improving attainment rates of Disadvantaged 
pupils. The target to increase the proportion of 16 and 17 years olds known to be in 
employment, education or training to 81 per cent had been met, with a rate of 81.2 per cent.



Regarding overall performance of pupils, the Director of Children’s Services informed 
Members that every assessed group in the Royal Borough was achieving above the national 
benchmark. This placed the Royal Borough in the top 20 per cent of local authorities in 
England. The Director of Children’s Services said young people and schools should be 
commended for this achievement.

Regarding the progress of Disadvantaged pupils, the Director of Children’s Services stated 
that although good year-on-year progress had been made in a number of areas, the Royal 
Borough was still behind the national average and ranked in the bottom half nationally 
compared to our Disadvantaged pupils in England. It was acknowledged that more needed to 
be done to help Disadvantaged pupils; however Members were reminded that these figures 
came at the end of the first year of a three year plan. A 12 per cent improvement in attainment 
in phonics was highlighted, along with an increase in Early Years benchmark ranking from 
144th to 74th.

Regarding Action Plans, the Director of Children’s Services said that a decision had been 
taken to match Pupil Premium funding for Early Years. Members were told that 20 settings 
had been identified for providing Early Years support, although the numbers cared for varied 
and some settings provided for large numbers of children. A summer school for 
Disadvantaged children had been piloted last year, which had received positive feedback, 
particularly in relation to the way parents had been engaged with.

Members were informed that in 2015-16 there were nine permanent exclusions per 10,000 
pupils. In 2016-17 this had increased to 12. The Director of Children’s Services informed 
Members that this was above the national average; however full national figures relating to 
exclusions would not be available until July. Concerns over the increase in permanent 
exclusions had been noted by the Ofsted chief inspector, particularly with regards to pupils’ 
inclusivity at schools. School governors and headteachers were being asked to consider 
carefully any fixed-term exclusions to ensure interventions are effective as a way of alleviating 
these concerns. Members were informed that there had been an increase in the number of 
children being home schooled, which is another indicator of inclusion challenges for young 
people.

The increase in exclusions had contributed towards the £1.5million deficit on the High Needs 
Block. It had therefore been agreed by the Schools Forum for a 0.5 per cent contribution to be 
made to the Transformation Fund in order to improve pupil inclusion rates. The Director of 
Children’s Services said that pupil inclusivity remained an area for concern.

The number of 16 and 17 year olds known to be in education, employment and training had 
increased, with £55,000 being spent on tracking this information. The research revealed one 
additional pupil who had not previously engaged with any services, while a further 19 were 
revealed to be doing different things to the courses their families thought they were studying.

Cllr Jones asked about pupils requiring Action Plans who were based outside of the 20 
identified settings. The Schools Leadership Development Manager told Members that these 
20 settings had three or more pupils based there; there were other settings which had fewer 
than three pupils on Action Plans and these were monitored. They had the same access to 
support as the 20 settings but did not participate in group work in the same way as the larger 
settings.

Cllr Wilson asked if there was any data on how children in care performed, particularly with 
regards to progress. Members were told that attainment levels were monitored as this was 
how performance was measured by Ofsted. The Director of Children’s Services said that all 
children in care are included in the figures for each cohort. Individual reports on pupil progress 
were collated through the Council’s Virtual School, with each child having a personal 
education plan. Funding of £900 per pupil is provided for all children in care but the amounts 
needed for each individual varied; for some, £900 was sufficient whereas in other cases that 



amount needed to be far higher in order to ensure that child was making progress. Members 
were told that the Virtual School supports an individual review process to support this.

Due to the relatively small cohort of pupils in the Virtual School, statistical analysis was 
difficult. Members were informed that pupils were more likely to become children in care in 
their teenage years. This had led to an increase in post-16 pupils in the Royal Borough 
securing GCSE qualifications. It was agreed that a paper on performance of children in care 
should come to the October Panel meeting, when a comparison between the two previous 
years’ sets of data could be made.

The Chairman noted the increase in Key Stage 4 pupils who were being home educated and 
asked if their exam results were included in the figures for the Royal Borough. Members were 
informed that the Council had no authority to ask what the pupils were being taught and to get 
assurance they were receiving an adequate education. Parents could contact their local exam 
centre to enter their children into exams and their results would be captured this way. The 
Council’s only statutory responsibility was to maintain a list of pupils who were being home 
schooled. In the Royal Borough all home educated families are offered an annual meeting to 
review the education provided if the parent wanted, and take up is variable. Members were 
informed that data relating to the periods of time children spent being home schooled was 
available. The Lead Member for Children’s Services informed the Panel that home schooling 
was being considered by the Local Safeguarding Board with regards to risks that home 
schooled children were potentially exposed to, and ensuring their inclusivity to the National 
Curriculum. Members noted that there were many examples of children being in and out of 
school and having sporadic periods of home tuition.

Members were informed that the attainment of Disadvantaged pupils had been discussed in 
length at the most recent meeting of the School Improvement Forum. The Lead Member for 
Children’s Services stated that although improvements had been made, there was a 
recognition that more needed to be done. This would be discussed again at the following 
week’s Cabinet meeting.

Cllr Jones asked for monitoring of SEND pupils to be added to future reports. The Chairman 
stated that a progress report had been asked for and the Director of Children’s Services said 
this could be discussed at a future meeting. It was noted from the data pack appendix that the 
cohort being reported on included 200 pupils with some identified level of additional need and 
a further 70 had Education, Health and Care Plans. A third of pupils with an EHCP were 
placed in schools outside of the Royal Borough.

Regarding figures on primary school pupil attainment, it was noted that for the purpose of the 
statistics Middle schools were included within the three tier system were counted as 
secondary schools. The Schools Leadership Development Manager  informed Members that 
schools in Windsor had created a transition curriculum for pupils in Year 4 who were 
progressing from First/Junior schools to Middle schools, which it was hoped would aid 
attainment for pupils in a Middle school environment.

Cllr Wilson asked if Officers were content with the number of schools that had been rated 
Good as opposed to Outstanding, while acknowledging that no schools had been rated as 
Inadequate. The Director of Children’s Services stated that Ofsted had recently changed its 
frameworks relating to how Outstanding schools were reported and stated his disappointment 
that this change did not more clearly reflect how many schools within the Royal Borough were 
Outstanding. Regarding a school that was rated Requires Improvement, the Director of 
Children’s Services informed Members that the school had seen a large number of 
applications from outstanding candidates who were applying for the post of headteacher, both 
from within and outside of the Royal Borough. This had been attributed to the level of support 
being given to the school in spite of its rating. The Director of Children’s Services stated the 
Council had smaller levels of resources compared to a number of years ago, but he was 
confident there was sufficient resource to support schools rated as Requiring Improvement, 
regardless of their type.



Regarding information to 16 and 17 year olds in education, employment and training, 
Members were informed that the Council’s statutory duties were limited to reporting the 
figures. It had been decided during the last year and next year to once again co-ordinate the 
data collection and use data matching tools in order to get a clearer picture of what pupils 
were doing once they left school.

Cllr Wilson stated that the report to Members had been excellent and there were several 
positive aspects mentioned in it. He added however that more needed to be done to improve 
attainment levels for Disadvantaged pupils.

It was unanimously RESOLVED that Members:
i) Noted the report
ii) Approved the priority outcomes in table 5 for academic year 2017-18, which were:

 Increase the percentage of Good and Outstanding schools.
 Improve the local authority ranking of disadvantaged pupil attainment in the 

Early Years Foundation Stage.
 Improve the local authority ranking of disadvantaged pupil attainment in Key 

Stage 2.
 Increase the proportion of 16 and 17 year olds known to be participating in 

education, employment or training.
iii) Requested a report on validated attainment and progress data for academic year 
2017-18 in March 2019
iv) Approved the expenditure of £55,000 for 2018/19 and £45,000 for 2019/20 to continue 
to track the participation of 16 and 17 year olds through existing budgets.

FINANCE UPDATE 

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the only item in the Finance 
Update of significance to Children’s Services was the change in Desborough College’s status 
to a standalone Academy, having been released from its current Trust arrangements. The 
outstanding debt in relation to this would be repaid to the Council by the Department for 
Education as part of the transition for the Academy.

Cllr Wilson stated that in future it needed to be clearer how Council money was being spent in 
relation to Academies.

The contents of the report was noted by Members.

The Chairman asked if Members had any topics they wished to be raised at future meetings. 
Cllr Wilson said he would like the topic of Alternative Provision to be discussed, and asked for 
clarification on issues relating to exclusions.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.43 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


